The company may conduct business operations in other lines that are not prohibited by law 

and are approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders. 

CHAPTER IV: CHARTER CAPITAL, SHARES AND FOUNDING SHAREHOLDERS 

Article 5. Charter capital, shares and founding shareholders 

1. The Company's charter capital is VND 306,075,580,000 (In words: Three hundred six billion 

seventy-five million five hundred eighty thousand Vietnamese dong). 

The total Company's charter capital is divided into 30,607,558 shares (In words: Thirty 

million six hundred seven thousand five hundred fifty-eight shares) with a par value of VND 

10,000 per share. 

2. The Company may adjust its charter capital upon approval of the General Meeting of 

Shareholders and in compliance with applicable laws. 

3. Shares of the company on the date of approval of this Charter are common shares.